Assessment Sub-Committee

DATE: Friday 12 March 2010
TIME: 3.00 pm
VENUE: Committee Room 3,

Harrow Civic Centre

Note: Pursuant to Regulation 8 of The Standards Committee (England) Regulations
2008 and the Standards Board for England’s Guidance, ‘Local Assessment of
Complaints’, this meeting will be held in private, with attendance restricted to the
members of the Sub-Committee and those officers advising the Sub-Committee only.

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Mr M Rizvi (Independent)

Councillors:

Paul Osborn Asad Omar

Contact: Vishal Seegoolam, Acting Senior Professional - Democratic Services
Tel: 020 8424 1883 E-mail: vishal.seegoolam@harrow.gov.uk

( %?l‘f'ﬂétCDUNCIL )

LONDON



1. APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN

To note that the Independent Member, Mr M Rizvi, will serve as Chairman of the
Sub-Committee for this meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to
be transacted at this meeting, from:

(@) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum;
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber.

3.  MINUTES (Pages1-2)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2009 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

4. ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 3 - 24)
Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.
5. COMPLAINT - BREACH OF CODE OF CONDUCT

The report of the Monitoring Officer and all relevant information will be circulated at
the meeting.

Assessment Sub-Committee - 12 March 2010



Agenda ltem 3

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

Pages 1to 2
STANDARDS STA9
ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 18 DECEMBER 2009
Chairman * Dr J Kirkland
Councillors: * Husain Akhtar * Mitzi Green

* Denotes Member present
PART | - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL
PART Il - MINUTES

Appointment of the Chairman:

RESOLVED: To note that the Independent Member, Dr J Kirkland, would serve as the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee for this meeting.

Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that there were no declarations of interest made.
Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 9 September 2009 and
17 September 2009 be taken as read and signed as correct records.

Assessment Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference:

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee be noted.

Complaint - Breach of Code of Conduct:

Members considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services, which
set out details of two complaints that a Member had failed to comply with the
Authority’'s Code of Conduct, and independent advice obtained in relation to the
complaints.

The Sub-Committee fully considered and discussed the report, with each Member
setting out their individual thoughts on its content.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken in respect of the complaints.

(Note: The meeting having commenced at 9.35 am, closed at 10.20 am)

(Signed) DR J KIRKLAND
Chairman



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4
Pages 3 to 24

ASSESSMENT SUB

COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting: 12 March 2010
Subject: Assessment Sub-Committee

— Terms of Reference

Responsible Officer: Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and
Governance Services

Exempt: No

Enclosures: Appendix A — Terms of Reference
Appendix B — Assessment Criteria
Appendix C — Members Code of
Conduct

Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

This report details the role and responsibilities of this Sub-Committee in
assessing complaints lodged. The content of the complaint will be dealt with
as a separate item, and all information will be circulated on the day of the
meeting.

Recommendation: The Committee is requested to consider and note its
Terms of Reference and the identified criteria for complaints as set out in
Appendices A & B, together with the Members’ Code of Conduct at Appendix
C before considering any complaint before it.

( %ﬁfﬂMDUNCIL )

LONDON



Section 2 - Report

1.

1.1

Background

The Local Government and Public Involvement in Healt
[...]
 — Democratic
Services Tel: 020 8424 1883 (ext 2883)

Background Papers: Local Government Act 2000

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007
The Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008
Standards Board for England — Local Assessment of Complaints

If appropriate, does the report include the following
considerations?

—_—

Consultation NO

2. | Corporate Priorities NO

C:\moderngov\Data\Agendaltem 5 J\AI00065097\AssessmentSubCommittee TermsofReference0.doc



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

TERMS OF REFERENCE

Assessment Sub-Committee

The Assessment Sub-committee has the following powers and duties:

(a) To receive allegations that a member or co-opted member of the Authority
has failed, or may have failed, to comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct

(b) Upon receipt of each allegation, the Sub-Committee shall make an initial
assessment of the allegation and shall then do one of the following:

refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer, for formal investigation

o refer the allegation to the Monitoring Officer with directions that he/she
arrange training, conciliation or such appropriate alternative steps as
permitted by Regulations;

o refer the allegation to the Standards Board for England,;

e decide that no action should be taken in respect of the allegation; or

e where the allegation is in respect of a person who is no longer a
member of the Authority, but is a member of another relevant authority
(as defined in Section 49 of the Local Government Act 2000), refer the

allegation to the Monitoring Officer of that other relevant authority;

(c) Where the Sub-Committee resolves to do any of the actions set out in
paragraph the Sub-Committee shall state its reasons for that decision



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B
ADVICE CONTAINED IN
GUIDANCE NOTE FOR PUBLIC

WHAT YOU CAN COMPLAIN ABOUT?

You can complain about a Member breaching any part of the Council’s Code of Conduct for
Councillors. 
[...]
appropriate to their particular office.

Openness - Members should be as open as possible about their actions and
those of their authority, and should be prepared to give reasons for those
actions.

Personal judgement - Members may take account of the views of others,
including their political groups, but should reach their own conclusions on the
issues before them and act in accordance with those conclusions.

Respect for others - Members should promote equality by not discriminating

unlawfully against any person, and by treating people with respect, regardless
of their race, age, religion, gender, sexual orientation or disability. They should
respect the impartiality and integrity of the authority's statutory officers, and its
other employees.

Duty to Uphold the Law - Members should uphold the law and, on all
occasions, act in accordance with the trust that the public is entitled to place in
them.

Stewardship - Members should do whatever they are able to do to ensure that
their authorities use their resources prudently and in accordance with the law.

Leadership - Members should promote and support these principles by
leadership, and by example, and should act in a way that secures or preserves
public confidence.

London Borough of Harrow July 2007
Code of Conduct for Councillors

5A - 12

24



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Assessment Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference
	Assessment Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference - Appx A
	Assessment Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference - Appx B
	Assessment Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference - Appx C




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Assessment Sub-Committee - 12 March 2010 - 10 - 

 
 
 

ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE   
MINUTES 

 

12 MARCH 2010 
 
 
Chairman: * Mr Mohammad Rizvi 
   
Councillors: *  Asad Omar 

 
* Paul Osborn 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

49. Appointment of the Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the Independent Member, Mr M Rizvi, would serve 
as the Chairman of the Sub-Committee for this meeting. 
 

50. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that Councillor Paul Osborn declared a prejudicial 
interest in Minute 53 and withdrew from the meeting for the discussion and 
voting thereon. 
 

51. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meetings held on 18 December 2009 
be taken as read and signed as correct records. 
 

52. Assessment Sub-Committee - Terms of Reference   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committee be noted. 
 



 

- 11 -  Assessment Sub-Committee - 12 March 2010 

53. Complaint - Breach of Code of Conduct   
 
Members considered a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services, which set out details of a complaint that a Member had failed to 
comply with the Authority’s Code of Conduct, and independent advice 
obtained in relation to the complaint. 
 
The Sub-Committee fully considered and discussed the report, with each 
Member setting out their individual thoughts on its content. 
 
RESOLVED:  That no further action be taken in respect of the complaint. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 3.00 pm, closed at 3.25 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) MR MOHAMMAD RIZVI 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


